common stock. Therefore, the gain (or loss) recognized on the sale of that common stock or upon our liquidation will be increased (or
decreased) accordingly. To the extent those distributions exceed a taxable U.S. stockholder�s adjusted tax basis in his or her common stock, they
generally will be treated as a capital gain realized from the taxable disposition of those shares. Sunstone Hotel Partnership intends to make
quarterly distributions to holders of membership units, including us. The TRS Lessee intends to distribute cash it does not need in its business to
us, which will then be available for distribution by us to our stockholders and will generally be taxable to our stockholders as dividends.

34

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2005, on a historical basis, on a pro forma basis to give effect to the
Acquisitions and Financing Transactions described under �Summary�Recent Developments� and on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to
this offering and the use of the estimated net proceeds from this offering as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

March 31, 2005

Historical

Pro forma for
Acquisitions and

Financing
Transactions(1)

Pro forma
As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Cash $ 69,898 $ (48,435) $ 16,856

Total long-term debt(2) (3) $ 437,954 $ 1,017,992 $ 1,017,992
Minority interests 43,927 43,927 43,927
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 4,102,564 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma
and pro forma as adjusted(4) �  99,000 99,000
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 4,850,000 issued and
outstanding, historical, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted 121,250 121,250 121,250
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 34,533,321 shares
issued and outstanding, historical(5); 38,283,321 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma; and 41,283,321 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted 345 383 413
Additional paid-in capital 448,648 530,003 595,264
Unearned and accrued stock compensation (7,070) (7,070) (7,070)
Accumulated deficit (16,100) (16,100) (16,100)
Cumulative dividends (20,319) (20,319) (20,319)

Total stockholders� equity 526,754 608,147 673,438

Total capitalization $ 1,008,635 $ 1,769,066 $ 1,834,357

(1) Reflects the effects of the issuance of 3,750,000 shares of our common stock to BIP and 4,102,564 shares of our series C convertible redeemable preferred to
Security Capital as part of the Acquisitions and Financing Transactions. Does not reflect the 294,000 additional shares of our common stock that we expect to
issue to BIP pursuant to preemptive rights we granted to BIP and up to 300,000 additional shares of our common stock we may issue to Security Capital
pursuant to preemptive rights we granted to Security Capital if Security Capital exercises those rights, in each case as a result of the offering of shares by us

[…]

of financing transactions will occur.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read together with our historical combined financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus and with the information set forth under �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations.� The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that we believe are reasonable;
however, we cannot assure you that actual results will not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and adverse ways.

F-3

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 258

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2005

Historical Balance
at March
31, 2005

Sale of Properties

Held for Sale(1)

CTF Acquired
Properties(2)

Renaissance

Washington D.C.(3)

Sutton Place

Hotel(4)

Sheraton

Cerritos

Hotel(5)

Financing

Transactions(6) Subtotal Offering(7)
Pro

Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 69,898 $ 27,152

(22,512) $ (438,765) $ (81,194) $ (72,500) $ (16,383) $ 77,087
98,500

248,500
274,381

(212,599) $ (48,435) $ 65,291 $ 16,856
Restricted cash 24,365 24,365 24,365
Accounts receivable, net 26,039 26,039 26,039
Due from related parties 121 121 121
Inventories 2,394 2,394 2,394
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,299 3,299 3,299
Current assets of discontinued operations 659 (659) �  �

Total current assets 126,775 3,981 (438,765) (81,194) (72,500) (16,383) 485,869 7,783 65,291 73,074
Investment in hotel properties, net 1,104,034 452,265 122,135 72,500 25,600 1,776,534 1,776,534
Hotel properties held for sale, net 22,988 (22,988) �  �
Other real estate, net 7,414 7,414 7,414
Deferred financing costs, net 6,721 1,500

1,619 9,840 9,840
Goodwill 28,493 28,493 28,493
Other assets, net 15,484 15,484 15,484
Other assets, net, of discontinued operations 140 (140) �  �

Total assets $ 1,312,049 $ (19,147) $ 13,500 $ 40,941 $ �  $ 9,217 $ 488,988 $ 1,845,548 $ 65,291 $ 1,910,839

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses $ 17,363 $ 17,363 $ 17,363
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 3,606 3,606 3,606
Due to Management Company 16,755 16,755 16,755
Dividends payable 10,358 10,358 10,358
Distributions payable 1,054 1,054 1,054
Other current liabilities 20,169 20,169 20,169
Current portion of notes payable 215,073 (210,825) 4,248 4,248
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,441 (1,441) �  �

Total current liabilities 285,819 (1,441) �  �  �  �  (210,825) 73,553 �  73,553
Notes payable, less current portion 437,954 (7,846) 13,500 40,941 9,217 250,000

276,000
(212,599)
210,825 1,017,992 1,017,992

Other liabilities 2,929 2,929 2,929
Other liabilities of discontinued operations 14,666 (14,666) �  �

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 259

Total liabilities 741,368 (23,953) 13,500 40,941 �  9,217 313,401 1,094,474 �  1,094,474
Minority interests 43,927 43,927 43,927
Series C convertible redeemable preferred stock �  99,000 99,000 99,000
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock 121,250 121,250 121,250
Common stock 345 38 383 30 413
Additional paid in capital 448,648 4,806 77,049

(500) 530,003 65,261 595,264
Unearned and accrued stock compensation (7,070) (7,070) (7,070)
Accumulated deficit (16,100) (16,100) (16,100)
Cumulative dividends (20,319) (20,319) (20,319)

Total stockholders� equity 526,754 4,806 �  �  �  �  76,587 608,147 65,291 673,438

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,312,049 $ (19,147) $ 13,500 $ 40,941 $ �  $ 9,217 $ 488,988 $ 1,845,548 $ 65,291 $ 1,910,839

F-4

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 260

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET ADJUSTMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2005

(1) Represents the sale of the Doubletree hotel in Carson, California and the Holiday Inn in Mesa, Arizona held for sale at March
31, 2005 and that were sold in April 2005.
1a.  Represents the effect of the sale of the two hotels:
Cash proceeds from sales, net of fees $ 27,152
Hotel properties held for sale, net (22,988)
Current assets of discontinued operations (659)
Other assets, net, of discontinued operations (140)

[…]

Costs of debt origination (1,619)
Payoff existing mortgage debt (212,599)

Net proceeds $ 61,782

6e.  Reclassify current portion of notes payable to notes payable, less current portion as a result of the financing transactions $ 210,825

(7) Represents the offering of 3,000,000 shares of our common stock by us contemplated hereby:

7a.  Sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock at an assumed purchase price of $23.40 per share $ 70,200
Underwriting discount (3,159)
Other estimated expenses associated with the offering (1,750)

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 263

Net proceeds $ 65,291

Par value of common stock to be issued $ 30
Additional paid in capital from proceeds of sale of common stock 65,261

$ 65,291

F-6

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 264

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Predecessor Company

Period from
1/1/04 through

10/25/04
Hotel

Eliminations(1)
Management
Company(2)

Other
Adjustments(3) Subtotal

Initial
Public

Offering(4)

Period from
10/26/04 through

12/31/04 Subtotal

REVENUES
Room $ 282,583 $ (9,167) $ 273,416 $ 53,110 $ 326,526
Food and beverage 89,270 (2,417) 86,853 21,960 108,813
Other operating 36,038 (781) 35,257 7,636 42,893
Management and other fees from
affiliates 688 $ (688) �  4 4

Total revenues 408,579 (12,365) (688) 395,526 82,710 478,236

OPERATING EXPENSES
Room 62,129 (1,918) 60,211 13,004 73,215
Food and beverage 62,318 (1,981) 60,337 15,057 75,394
Other hotel expenses 125,962 (4,124) 121,838 $ (516) 26,935 148,257
General and administrative 58,309 (1,984) $ (51,433) (4,892) �  �  �
General and administrative�corporate �  6,695

1,525 8,220 7,230 15,450
General and administrative�property
operations �  46,143 46,143 10,194 56,337
Depreciation and amortization 47,218 (1,851) 45,367 11,192 56,559
Impairment loss 7,439 7,439 �  7,439

Total operating expenses 363,375 (11,858) (5,290) 3,328 349,555 (516) 83,612 432,651

Operating income (loss) 45,204 (507) 5,290 (4,016) 45,971 516 (902) 45,585
Interest and other income 561 561 154 715
Interest expense (43,881) 1,701 (42,180) 8,313 (19,606) (53,473)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before minority interest and
income taxes 1,884 1,194 5,290 (4,016) 4,352 8,829 (20,354) (7,173)
Minority interest 125 125 (1,560) 2,706 1,271
Provision for income taxes (272) 272 �  �  �

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 1,737 1,194 5,290 (3,744) 4,477 7,269 (17,648) (5,902)

Preferred stock dividends

Income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 1,737 $ 1,194 $ 5,290 $ (3,744) $ 4,477 $ 7,269 $ (17,648) $ (5,902)

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 265

Income (loss) available to common
stockholders per share:
Basic

Diluted

Common shares outstanding:
Basic

Diluted

F-7

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 266

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004�(Continued)

CTF
Acquired

Properties(5)
Renaissance

Westchester(6)
Renaissance

Washington D.C.(7)

Sutton
Place

Hotel(8)

Sheraton
Cerritos
Hotel(9)

Financing
Transactions Subtotal Offering(13) Pro Forma

REVENUES
Room $ 80,126 $ 13,170 $ 35,093 $ 11,304 $ 6,119 $ 472,338 $ 472,338
Food and beverage 42,897 8,062 15,053 8,547 4,686 188,058 188,058
Other operating 8,522 1,003 4,759 707 364 58,248 58,248
Management and other fees from
affiliates 4 4

Total revenues 131,545 22,235 54,905 20,558 11,169 �  718,648 �  718,648

OPERATING EXPENSES
Room 19,437 2,978 9,586 3,564 1,583 110,363 110,363
Food and beverage 33,538 6,175 12,777 7,714 2,944 138,542 138,542
Other hotel expenses 23,067 3,665 10,014 3,597 1,635 190,235 190,235
General and administrative �  �
General and
administrative�corporate

15,450 15,450
General and administrative�property
operations 27,440 5,021 11,352 3,484 1,638 105,272 105,272
Depreciation and amortization 11,307 �  3,053 1,813 640 73,372 73,372
Impairment loss 7,439 7,439

Total operating expenses 114,789 17,839 46,782 20,172 8,440 �  640,673 �  640,673

Operating income (loss) 16,756 4,396 8,123 387 2,729 �  77,975 �  77,975
Interest and other income 715 715
Interest expense (13,293)(10) (66,766) (66,766)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before minority interest
and income taxes 16,756 4,396 8,123 387 2,729 (13,293) 11,924 �  11,924
Minority interest 1,271 (957) 314
Provision for income taxes �  �

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 16,756 4,396 8,123 387 2,729 (13,293) 13,195 (957) 12,238

Preferred stock dividends (9,700)(11)

(6,385)(12) (16,085) (16,085)

Income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 16,756 $ 4,396 $ 8,123 $ 387 $ 2,729 $ (29,379) $ (2,890) $ (957) $ (3,847)

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 267

Income (loss) available to common
stockholders per share:
Basic $ (0.09)

Diluted $ (0.09)

Common shares outstanding(14):
Basic 41,283

Diluted 41,283

F-8

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 268

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(1)   Represents the historical results of the JW Marriott, Cherry Creek, Colorado and the Embassy Suites, Los Angeles, California

[…]

preferred stock which we have agreed to sell to Security Capital $ 6,385

(13)  Record minority interest for the pro forma period.
Pro forma income (loss) available to minority interest holders and common stockholders $ (4,161)
Minority ownership percentage 7.54%

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 275

Minority interest $ (314)

(14)  The shares used in the basic and diluted income (loss) available to common stockholders is as follows:
Shares outstanding as of March 31, 2005 34,533
Private sale of shares to BIP REIT Private Limited 3,750
Shares offered to the public in this offering 3,000

Basic shares outstanding 41,283

Unvested restricted stock grants made to employees 335

Diluted shares outstanding 41,618

F-12

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 276

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

Historical

CTF
Acquired

Properties(1)

Renaissance

Westchester(2)

Renaissance

Washington D.C.(3)

Sutton
Place

Hotel(4)

Sheraton

Cerritos

Hotel(5)

Financing

Transactions Subtotal Offering(9)
Pro

Forma

REVENUES
Room $ 79,624 $ 20,747 $ 2,461 $ 8,749 $ 3,030 $ 1,698 $ 116,309 $ 116,309
Food and beverage 25,775 11,980 1,346 3,960 1,842 1,076 45,979 45,979
Other operating 11,158 2,486 288 370 183 80 14,565 14,565
Management and other fees from
affiliates �  �  �

Total revenues 116,557 35,213 4,095 13,079 5,055 2,854 �  176,853 �  176,853

OPERATING EXPENSES
Room 17,784 4,890 671 2,294 827 436 26,902 26,902
Food and beverage 18,291 8,505 1,255 3,409 1,461 702 33,623 33,623
Other hotel expenses 37,481 5,796 919 2,061 723 401 47,381 47,381
General and administrative �  �  �
General and administrative�corporate 3,519 3,519 3,519
General and administrative�property
operations 12,452 6,835 1,041 2,767 700 546 24,341 24,341
Depreciation and amortization 14,063 2,827 �  763 453 160 18,266 18,266

Total operating expenses 103,590 28,853 3,886 11,294 4,164 2,245 �  154,032 �  154,032

Operating income (loss) 12,967 6,360 209 1,785 891 609 �  22,821 �  22,821
Interest and other income 306 306 306
Interest expense (12,168) (4,524)(6) (16,692) (16,692)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before minority interest
and income taxes 1,105 6,360 209 1,785 891 609 (4,524) 6,435 �  6,435
Minority interest (151) (151) (31) (182)
Provision for income taxes �  �  �

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 954 6,360 209 1,785 891 609 (4,524) 6,284 (31) 6,253
Preferred stock dividends (388) (2,037)(7)

(1,596)(8) (4,021) (4,021)

Income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 566 $ 6,360 $ 209 $ 1,785 $ 891 $ 609 $ (8,157) $ 2,263 $ (31) $ 2,232

Income (loss) available to common
stockholders per share:

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 277

Basic $ 0.05

Diluted $ 0.05

Common shares outstanding(10):
Basic 41,283

Diluted 41,618

F-13

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 278

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,
2005

(1) Represents the pending acquisition of the CTF Acquired Properties:
Room revenue $ 20,747

Food and beverage revenue $ 11,980